BANNISTER Robert Elijah

Born: 29 Aug 1829 St Thomas Dudley,Worcester, England
Died: 14 Jun 1882 (53) Wellington, NZ
Buried Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ
Father: William Bannister 1795 - 1871
Mother: Mary Eades 1803 - 1856
Married: 3 Nov 1856 Wellington, NZ
MARTIN Sarah

Born: 1835 Chelenham, Gloucestershire, England
Died: 14 May 1921 (86) Wellington, NZ
Buried Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ
Father: James Martin 1801 - 1869
Mother: Augusta Thornton 1807 - 1886
Children:

Bannister Mary Augusta

Born: 15 May 1857

Died: 3 May 1927 (70) Marton, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ
Bannister Ebba Ruth

Born: 7 Jul 1859

Died: 29 Oct 1926 (67) Marton, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ
Bannister William Edwin (Edwin)
Born: 14 Sep 1861 Lyttelton, NZ
Died: 2 Aug 1948 (87) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1)

Redward
Born:
Died:
Buried:

14 Sep 1887

Wellington, NZ

Caroline Ellen (Nellie)

20 Jan 1863
26 Oct 1890 (27)

Married: (2") 1912
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Noonan Mary

Born: 26 Apr 1888

Died: 3 Nov 1975 (87)

Buried:

Bannister Robert Martin

Born: 9 Apr 1863 Lyttelton, NZ

Died: 15 Jul 1864 (1) Christchurch, NZ
Buried Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Bannister Emma Matilda Harriet (Matilda)
Born: 13 May 1865 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 3 Jul 1950 (85)

Buried:

Bannister Hamilton McKellar

Born: 20 Jul 1867

Died: 6 Nov 1949 (82) Wellington, NZ

Buried Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ, Cremated
Married: (1) 21 Jul 1896 New Plymouth, NZ
Self Mary Elizabeth

Born: 1860 Wisbech, Cambridgeshire, England
Died: 26 Jan 1906 (46) New Plymouth, NZ
Buried: Te Henui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

Married: (2"%) 14 Oct 1907

Fenton Nina Carol Paretau

Born: 23 Jun 1863 Tauranga, NZ

Died: 13 Jun 1969 (106)

Buried Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ, Cremated
Bannister George Harold

Born: 4 Feb 1869 Christchurch, NZ
Died: 31 Aug 1936 (7) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery

Married: 13 Apr 1903

Hooper Minnie

Born: 13 Jul 1876

Died: 22 Aug 1960 (84)

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery
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Bannister James Edgar John

Born: 13 Jun 1871 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 2 Mar 1946 (75)

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery, Cremated

Married: 4 Sep 1918

Hursthouse Dorothy Blanche

Born: 26 Jun 1892 Motueka, NZ

Died: 7 Mar 1938 (46)

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery, Cremated

Bannister Dudley Athol Thornton

Born: 24 Oct 1873 Wellington, NZ

Died: 18 Apr 1952 (79)

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery, Cremated

Married: 11 Feb 1914

Mitchell Elizabeth Gavil (also known as)
Lillian Watson Gavil

Born: 7 Dec 1881 Port Chalmers, NZ

Died: 12 Apr 1954 (73)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

See obituary Evening Post, 15 Jun 1882

Arrived in Wellington on “Bolton” 21 Apr 1840

Electoral Rolls:

1853/64
1870/71
1875/76
1880/81
1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
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Robert Elijah Sarah

Wellington Clerk

Christchurch Household

Ohariu Freehold

Wellington Clerk

Turnbull St Wellington Widow

Turnbull St Wellington Settler
Crofton Widow
Ngaio Widow
Ngaio Widow



1919

1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919

1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919

1890
1896

1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1928
1938
1946
1949

1890
1896
1900
1905/06

1896
1905/06
1911
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949

BP0003

Ngaio Widow
Mary Augusta
Turnbull St Teacher
Turnbull St Teacher
Crofton Spinster
Ngaio Spinster
Ngaio Spinster
Ngaio Spinster
Ebba Ruth
Turnbull St Teacher of Music
Turnbull St Settler
Ngaio Spinster
Ngaio Spinster
Ngaio Spinster
William Edwin Caroline
Porirua Compositor
Porirua Compositor
Emma Matilda
Otaki Teacher
Otaki Teacher
Otaki Teacher
Otaki Teacher
Ngaio Spinster
Ngaio Spinster
Wellington Spinster
Ngaio Spinster
Hamilton McKellar Mary
Wellington Clerk (District Survey office)
New Plymouth Clerk N P Married
New Plymouth Clerk N P Married
New Plymouth  Clerk N P Married
Nina
N P Milliner
Wairamarama Spinster
New Plymouth  Clerk N P Married
Wellington Civil Servant Wellington Married
Wellington Retired Wellington Married
Wellington Retired Wellington Married
Wellington Retired Wellington Married
Wellington Retired Wellington Married
Wellington Retired Wellington Married



1954
1957
1963

1890
1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938

1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1935
1938
1946
1949
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George Harold

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Ngaio

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Auctioneer
Auctioneer
Auctioneer
Auctioneer
Auctioneer
Auctioneer

James Edgar

Wanganui Schoolmaster
Wanganui Schoolmaster
Wanganui Schoolmaster
Wanganui Schoolmaster
Wanganui Schoolmaster
Wanganui Schoolmaster
Wanganui Schoolmaster
Wanganui Schoolmaster
Eastbourne Retired
Dudley Athol
Wellington Clerk
Wellington Clerk
Wellington Customs Agent
Wellington Customs Agent
Wellington Customs Agent
Wellington Customs Agent
Wellington Customs Agent
Wellington Clerk
Wellington Clerk
Wellington Clerk

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Widow
Widow
Widow

Minnie

Wellington
Ngaio

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Dorothy

Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Married
Married
Married

Lillian

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



