## **BANNISTER** Robert Elijah

Born: 29 Aug 1829 St Thomas Dudley, Worcester, England

Died: 14 Jun 1882 (53) Wellington, NZ Buried Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Father: William Bannister 1795 – 1871 Mother: Mary Eades 1803 - 1856

Married: 3 Nov 1856 Wellington, NZ

### MARTIN Sarah

Born: 1835 Chelenham, Gloucestershire, England

Died: 14 May 1921 (86) Wellington, NZ Buried Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Father: James Martin 1801 – 1869 Mother: Augusta Thornton 1807 - 1886

#### **Children:**

### Bannister Mary Augusta

Born: 15 May 1857

Died: 3 May 1927 (70) Marton, NZ Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

### Bannister Ebba Ruth

Born: 7 Jul 1859

Died: 29 Oct 1926 (67) Marton, NZ Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

# Bannister William Edwin (Edwin)

Born: 14 Sep 1861 Lyttelton, NZ Died: 2 Aug 1948 (87) Auckland, NZ Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1st) 14 Sep 1887 Wellington, NZ

## Redward Caroline Ellen (Nellie)

Born: 20 Jan 1863 Poroangahau, NZ

Died: 26 Oct 1890 (27) Mahia, Hawkes Bay, NZ

**Buried:** 

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 1912

BP0003

Noonan Mary

Born: 26 Apr 1888 Died: 3 Nov 1975 (87)

**Buried:** 

**Bannister** Robert Martin

Born: 9 Apr 1863 Lyttelton, NZ
Died: 15 Jul 1864 (1) Christchurch, NZ
Buried Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Bannister Emma Matilda Harriet (Matilda)

Born: 13 May 1865 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 3 Jul 1950 (85)

**Buried:** 

Bannister Hamilton McKellar

Born: 20 Jul 1867

Died: 6 Nov 1949 (82) Wellington, NZ

Buried Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ, Cremated

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 21 Jul 1896 New Plymouth, NZ

Self Mary Elizabeth

Born: 1860 Wisbech, Cambridgeshire, England

Died: 26 Jan 1906 (46) New Plymouth, NZ Buried: Te Henui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 14 Oct 1907

Fenton Nina Carol Paretau

Born: 23 Jun 1863 Tauranga, NZ

Died: 13 Jun 1969 (106)

Buried Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ, Cremated

Bannister George Harold

Born: 4 Feb 1869 Christchurch, NZ Died: 31 Aug 1936 (7) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery

Married: 13 Apr 1903

**Hooper Minnie** 

Born: 13 Jul 1876

Died: 22 Aug 1960 (84)

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery

Bannister James Edgar John

Born: 13 Jun 1871 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 2 Mar 1946 (75)

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery, Cremated

Married: 4 Sep 1918

**Hursthouse** Dorothy Blanche

Born: 26 Jun 1892 Motueka, NZ

Died: 7 Mar 1938 (46)

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery, Cremated

Bannister Dudley Athol Thornton

Born: 24 Oct 1873 Wellington, NZ

Died: 18 Apr 1952 (79)

Buried: Karori, Wellington, NZ cemetery, Cremated

Married: 11 Feb 1914

Mitchell Elizabeth Gavil (also known as)

**Lillian Watson Gavil** 

Born: 7 Dec 1881 Port Chalmers, NZ

Died: 12 Apr 1954 (73)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

### **Property:**

Does not appear on any property lists

### **NOTES:**

See obituary Evening Post, 15 Jun 1882

Arrived in Wellington on "Bolton" 21 Apr 1840

### **Electoral Rolls:**

Robert Elijah			Sarah		
1853/64	Wellington	Clerk			
1870/71	Christchurch	Household			
1875/76	Ohariu	Freehold			
1880/81	Wellington	Clerk			
1896	Turnbull St		Wellington	Widow	
1900	Turnbull St		Wellington	Settler	
1905/06			Crofton	Widow	
1911			Ngaio	Widow	
1914			Ngaio	Widow	
1914			Ngaio	Wido	

1919			Ngaio	Widow
1896 1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919	Mary Aug Turnbull St Turnbull St Crofton Ngaio Ngaio Ngaio	Teacher Teacher Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster		
1896 1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919	Ebba Rut Turnbull St Turnbull St Ngaio Ngaio Ngaio	Teacher of Music Settler Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster		
1890 1896	<b>William E</b> Porirua Porirua	<b>dwin</b> Compositor Compositor	(	Caroline
1896 1900 1905/06 1911 1928 1938 1946 1949	Emma Ma Otaki Otaki Otaki Otaki Ngaio Ngaio Wellington Ngaio	Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster		
1890 1896 1900 1905/06	Hamilton Wellington New Plymouth New Plymouth New Plymouth	McKellar Clerk (District Survey Clerk Clerk Clerk	office) NPN NPN	Mary Married Married Married Nina
1896 1905/06 1911 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949	New Plymouth Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Clerk Civil Servant Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	ΝP	Milliner marama Spinster Married gton Married gton Married gton Married gton Married gton Married gton Married

1954 1957 1963			Wellington Wellington Wellington	Widow Widow Widow
George Harold			Minnie	
1890 1896 1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	Wellington Wellington Wellington Ngaio Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Clerk Clerk Auctioneer Auctioneer Auctioneer Auctioneer Auctioneer Auctioneer Auctioneer Auctioneer	Wellington Ngaio Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow
James Edgar			Dorothy	
1896 1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935	Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Schoolmaster Schoolmaster Schoolmaster Schoolmaster Schoolmaster Schoolmaster Schoolmaster Schoolmaster	Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Married Married Married
1938	Eastbourne	Retired		
Dudley Athol			Lillian	
1896 1900 1905/06	Wellington Wellington Wellington	Clerk Clerk Customs Agent		
1911 1914 1919 1935 1938	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Customs Agent Customs Agent Customs Agent Customs Agent Clerk	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Spinster Married Married Married Married
1946 1949	Wellington Wellington	Clerk Clerk	Wellington Wellington	Married Married